
1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By LOUISE BROSNAN 

 

 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

October 2021 

 

  

 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5  Vicar’s Letter 

6  Our First Sunday of the Month Service; October Service Rota 

7  Magazine News; Much Birch Surgery October Newsletter 

8  Prescription Collection; Village Pages - St Weonards News - Harvest Service and Supper; Ian Roger 

Pugh 

9  Ian Roger Pugh continued; Garway News - Garway Stitchers; Taiji and qigong in Garway; Garway 

Coffee Morning and more! 

10  Garway Coffee Morning and more continued; Garway Fun Day; Rubbish! 

11  Flicks in the Sticks; Garway Heritage Group; Orcop News  

12  Orcop News continued; Orcop Fete 

13  Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update September 2021; Harvest Supper; Delinquent? 

14  Flowers and cleaning rota; OWL Good Neighbours; Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd News; Jam 

Jar Appeal! 

15  Hentland and Hoarwithy News - Harvest at Hentland; hArt at St. Catherine’s Hoarwithy; Come, hear 

the merry organ play at St Dubricious Hentland 

16  Come, hear the merry organ play at St Dubricious Hentland continued; Garden Notes 

17  Garden Notes continued; Wildlife in our Garden 

18  Wildlife in our Garden continued; Book Reviews 

19  Book Reviews continued 

20  For Sale; Chuckle Corner 

21  Chuckle Corner continued; Modern Slavery 

22  Modern Slavery continued; Kilpeck Art Club; Hereford Civic Society 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981580208 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Vacant  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Robin Symonds ....................................................... 01989 730439 

Local Contact 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ................................................ 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ............................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Mr Peter Hallewell ......................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris ..................................................... 07932 668363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman ............................................. 01981 580685 

Woman’s Fellowship Miss June Griffiths ......................................... 01981 580353 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Mrs Fay Rowlands ........................................ 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Jude Loveridge………………………………….01981 241614  

St Weonards Hall Booking Julie Ross ..................................................... 01981 580201 

St Weonards Pre-school Maggie Evans ............................................... 07855 550108 

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood .......................................... 01600 614021 

Garway Hall Bookings Hilary Keenan ............................................... 01600 750243 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan .............................................. 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ............................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ................................................. 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler .................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ...................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  .................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward:  Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward:  David Summers    david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ...................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford .................................... 01432 116123 jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ................................... 0870 1704000    01978 367333 

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, 

PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in 

touch:101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  



4 
 

 MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12th of the month: 

 

Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454  

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Meg Oubridge 019891 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com  

or paper notices to: Fiona Mynors, The Dower House, Treago, St Weonards HR2 8QB 

  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

  

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Parish Clerk Mark Hearne 01981251887 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  

St Weonards: Mrs Kate Hughes  01981 580498 

 Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903 

 Email: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

Llanwarne: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498 

 Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903 

 Email: clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Hentland: Kath Greenow AILCM 01432 870874 

 Hackford House, Dinedor 

 clerk@yourparishcouncil.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

& Hentland  

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

  

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
mailto:clerk@yourparishcouncil.co.uk
http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter 

Hello Everyone, 

By now we will be getting into the swing of autumn. Nights are drawing in, crops are harvested, fields are 
being ploughed and harvest festival services conducted. 

Of course, the harvest festival as we know it is very much a Victorian invention! There was a celebration on 
the farm at the end of the harvest in which cider (around here) was drunk, folk tunes played and sung, the 
harvest toasted by a relieved workforce who saw that their investment in time and energy had produced 
enough to get them through the winter and into the next year, with possibly a bit extra to sell. 

These days, the harvest is much more mechanised. One person and a tractor can replace the work of 20. But 
that doesn’t stop the harvest being both a crucial time for farmers (and for the rest of us) but also a chance 
to think about harvest in the Bible. In biblical times, we saw the shift of the people if Israel from pastoralists 
(leading their flocks from watering hole to pasture etc.) to agriculturalists – planting crops, harvesting grain 
and grapes, olives and figs and living in the same place for all their life. 

And Jesus was not above using these farming images in his parables and stories – you can probably list half 
a dozen of them without even trying. 

So, now that we have moved from agricultural to urban living, can we adapt the sayings of Jesus? Should we 
adapt them? I ask this question as it becomes more and more clear to me that a lot of people don’t know 
their bible, don’t even know the basic stories, and so we struggle to explain our faith to them in terms they 
can understand. 

Does the story of sowing seeds that fall in various spots need updating to be about releasing TicTok videos? 
Does a story about abiding in the vine need reframing to be the one about being connected to the internet? 
What language can we use that brings people who are outside the Bible’s linguistics in so that they can get 
an understanding of the message of God through history and in Jesus the Christ? 

Questions for us to ponder as we think about the harvest, not just of the land but also of the crop of faith 
that has been sown in this generation and how we make it flourish. 

With every blessing,    Revd Mark 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 

 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com


6 
 

Our first Sunday of the month service. 

The first Sunday of October September falls on October 3rd, and we be having a Zoom Communion service 

at 10 am. The link is shown on the service rota page. Do join us!       Frances  

October Service Rota  

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

3th Oct Sunday 10.00 am Holy Communion  Zoom

   

10th Oct Sunday 10.00 am All Age and baptism St Weonards Church   

 11.00 am Iona Lay-led service     The Old Mill Hoarwithy HR2 6QH  

   and on Zoom and Facebook 

  

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/6609401749?pwd=eERxaVJmS2M2eWROYWhEUms1cjRsUT09 

Meeting ID: 660 940 1749 Passcode: 873026 

 11.00 am Holy Communion and Harvest  Orcop Church 

16th Oct Saturday    6.00 pm Harvest Service  St Weonards Church  

   supper afterwards in village hall 

17th Oct Sunday 10.00 am Holy Communion Pencoyd Church 

                            11.00 am Hoarwithy lay led service Details on the noticeboard

  

24th Oct Sunday 10.00 am All Age  Zoom 

 11.00 am              Hentland and Hoarwithy Harvest Hentland Church and Lunch  

   afterwards 

 6.30 pm Evening Prayer Tretire Church 

25th Oct Monday 2.00 pm  Memorial Service Bill Taylor  St Weonards Church 

31st Oct Sunday    4.00 pm              All Souls Service YouTube 

7th Nov Sunday 10.00 am Holy Communion   Zoom         

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant churchwarden or 
Rev Dr Frances Phillips.  

If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not previously attended, please send 
a brief email to the contact below: 

If you would like the link to the All Souls service on October 31st, please contact Frances 
franjphillips@gmail.com 

Holy Communion at 10 am on 1st Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com 

All age service at 10 am on 4th Sunday: stweonardspcc@gmail.com  

Iona-style service on 2nd Sunday: peter@pember.plus.com  

Evening prayer at 6.30 pm on 4th Sunday: elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com 

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/6609401749?pwd=eERxaVJmS2M2eWROYWhEUms1cjRsUT09
mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:stweonardspcc@gmail.com
mailto:peter@pember.plus.com
mailto:elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com


7 
 

  

 

Much Birch Surgery – Oct newsletter 

 

Seasonal Flu Clinics 2021 
All patients over the age of 50 will be eligible for a flu vaccination this year, as well as those patients under 
50 who have certain underlying health conditions. More information regarding the seasonal flu vaccine can 
be found at www.NHS.net 
As you may have seen in the media, there has been a delay in the delivery of the Seasonal Flu Vaccinations 
to GP surgeries. Therefore our flu clinics that were due to commence in September have been slightly 
delayed. 
Our first clinic will now take place on Saturday 2 October. Those patients invited to this clinic will receive 
their invite letters during week ending 17 September. 
Further clinics will take place on Saturday 23 October and in early November, following further deliveries of 
vaccines. Patients invited to these clinics will receive their invite letters by 10 October. 
Please wait for your invite letter before attending. Please make sure you bring your letter with you on the 
day and arrive at the time slot advised on the letter. 
Covid-19 Vaccination Boosters 
At the time of writing, we are still awaiting guidance on when and how the covid-19 booster vaccinations 
will be administered.  An announcement has been made that those at risk and those over 50 will be offered 
the booster.  When we have more information, we will update our website and Facebook page. 
Dispensary Collections 
Please always allow at least 72 hours (3 working days) when ordering your repeat medication.  During our 
current staff shortages it may take up to 5 working days to dispense.  If possible, please allow a little extra 
time when ordering.  
Following feedback from patients, we have erected a shelter for patients to stand under when queuing at 
the dispensary collection point. We hope this will improve the patient experience when collecting 
medications during the winter months.     
Keep updated using our website: www.muchbirchsurgery.co.uk and our Facebook page: Much Birch Surgery 
Patient Information  

 

  

We are st i l l  p leased to receive 
general  interest art ic les as 
act iv i t ies are not  qui te as 

‘normal ’  yet!  

 

St Weonards magazines are in 
the church porch for  col lect ion.  

http://www.nhs.net/
http://www.muchbirchsurgery.co.uk/


8 
 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

Tuesday 12th October Christine Davies 01981 580129 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
A number of funerals have taken place recently. We send our condolences to the families.   

Joan Cole, the much loved aunty of many was buried on 4th September.  

It was sad to hear that Ian Pugh had died after his illness. His funeral took place on Friday 10th September. 

A tribute to Ian is published below. 

The interment of David Yarwood, who had lived in the village before he moved away, took place on 16th 

September.  

 

Harvest Service and Supper 16th October, 6.00pm 

Our harvest service, followed by supper in the village hall takes place at 6.00pm in St Weonards Church. We 

are delighted that Bishop Dr David Thompson is coming to take the service for us. The supper will be a two-

course meal for £6. If you can help with a contribution of food, please email fionamynors@btinternet.com 

or ring 01981580 208. Come and enjoy this celebration of harvest! 

 

On Monday 25th October, a memorial service for Bill Taylor is to be held in St Weonards Church at 2.00pm. 

Bill’s family look forward to seeing some of his friends, and there will be a choir singing a couple of his 

favourite pieces and the bells will be rung as well. Do come and celebrate Bill’s life.   Richard Mynors 

 

Ian Roger Pugh 

Ian was born 9 June 1942 at Kidderminster Hospital, the youngest of three boys and lived on a tenanted 

farm at Bromley Farm, Arley, Kidderminster. Sadly, Ian’s father died at the age of 35 when Ian was only 3 

years old and his brothers Owen and Allan were just 9 and 7. Their mother tried to keep the farm running 

for her 3 sons, but eventually they had to move back to the family farm at Grove Farm, Pembridge. 

Ian attended Lucton school before passing the 13+ exam to Lady Hawkins, Kington Grammar School.  Left 
school at 17. 

mailto:fionamynors@btinternet.com


9 
 

As a young boy, Ian took piano lessons in Leominster.  He had a great talent - hum him a tune and he could 

play it by ear on the piano or mouth organ.  When Ian’s Uncle announced that he was to marry, the family 

had to move from Grove Farm to Allensmore where he helped his Uncle Gwyn Owens on the farm. 

Ian joined the police force, even though his first love was farming.  He could see no way of getting his own 
farm.  He did his police training in Bridgend from the age of 18, passing his exams to become Sergeant by 
the age of 23.   

Ian met Eira at Pontrilas YFC Christmas party when Eira was 17 and he was 19.   They married on 16 October 

1965 at Walterstone Church and were married for 55 years.  When their two daughters, Jane and Lyn, came 

along their family was complete.    

When they first got married, they lived in Hereford for a couple of years while Ian was in the police force.   

It was very difficult to get on the farming ladder, so after a long period of farming practical, Ian entered into 

the agricultural arena of agricultural sales.  Eira and Ian bought their smallholding at Hillcrest, Three Ashes 

53 years ago, where they were able to have their cattle.  Other enterprises included calf rearing, growing 

potatoes and turkeys, bed & breakfast.  Contributed by Janey Cotton. 

 

 

Garway 
 

 

Garway Stitchers  

 
Stitching is happening again! It is really pleasant to be back in the hall: plenty of space, and passers-by drop 

in to see how we are getting on. 13th October.  Frances and Tracy 

 

Taiji and qigong in Garway 

Join us for taiji and qigong on the common on dry days and in the Garway Community Centre on damp/cold 

days. 

We will be restarting from October 13th on Wednesday mornings from 10 until 11am in Garway Community 

Centre as probably more appropriate weather wise. Accessible to all, no experience necessary! 

We practice Sun style taiji and slow, flowing qigong exercises to improve balance, flexibility and strength. 

It’s all about active relaxation, benefitting body, mind and spirit. 

It’s fun!! See you there! Any questions? Jane Fleet    janefleet88@gmail.com 

 

 

Garway Coffee Morning and more! 

5th October, Garway Village Hall, 10.15 – 12.15 

Following a couple of practice runs of our coffee mornings in August and September we are now ready to 

welcome lots of visitors to the Village Hall on Tuesday October 5th.  

mailto:janefleet88@gmail.com


10 
 

We are delighted to be welcoming Christine Hope, from Hopes of Longtown, back to the Village Hall this 

month with her refill service. Bring along your own containers to refill with cleaning products and toiletries. 

Brands including ‘Bio’ and ‘Faith in Nature’. Reduce plastic by reusing your empty containers. 

Look forward to seeing you there for an opportunity to use the Post Office, select your library books, refill 
and recycle cleaning products and enjoy some lovely company with a cuppa and some cake! 

Sue Thomas, Garway Spice Girls. 
 

Garway Fun Day 
 
The idea was hatched early in the year – bring back Garway Fun Day! – make up for last year’s missed events 
and celebrate new found freedoms in true village style in the lovely setting of Garway Common. No-one 
could have predicted that it would be such a success: a blazing sunny day, crowds of people enjoying the 
stalls, the competitions and the food, and just being together. 
 
There were so many attractions: a hugely successful Dog Show that drew in far more entries than expected 
and was very efficiently run; the sunflower competition; live music from the Singing Tree and other local 
talented musicians, fiercely fought welly wanging and skittles competitions, plants and bric-a-brac for sale, 
vintage tractors to climb on, and much more. Those who were brave joined in hula-hooping and physical 
exercise in the arena; and the tea tent and BBQ had a steady stream of customers in need of refreshment.  

A children’s area kept young visitors amused throughout the day. Situated next to the Kelsmor dairy ice 
cream van – where else? – there were opportunities to dig in a huge sandpit, sit in the quiet of the craft tent 
and make feathery crowns, strew bubbles around and have a go with sparkly hula hoops. The children’s 
fancy dress parade drew many entries and the crazy croquet was a big hit with the children; as was the story-
telling tent where they sat rapt in a moment of quiet as they listened to Austin’s stories.  

Local organisations were there to share their achievements: the Garway stitching group exhibited examples 
of the panels that they are stitching for the community hall, depicting Garway village life; and The Friends of 
Garway church were there to explain their activities on behalf of our beautiful church. 

The auction of garden and household memorabilia from the Estate of The Biggs Brothers, formerly of Quab 
Cottage, Garway brought the day to a close. 

It was a wonderful celebration of summer and of village life; and an amazing £3734.57 (to be very precise!) 
was raised in aid of the Garway Playground Project. Plans for next year are already afoot!  

Hilary Smallwood 

 

RUBBISH! 

Do you have time on your hands? 
Do you wish to help keep our beautiful surroundings clean and tidy? 
 If so, Garway Parish Council needs someone to empty the bins situated on the Common on a weekly basis. 
A small remuneration is available for this work.  
If you are interested or require further information, please contact the Parish Clerk 
clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk  Mark Hearn 
  

mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk


11 
 

 

 
TUESDAY OCTOBER 12th  7.30PM GARWAY  HALL  £5.00 

TWENTY THREE WALKS 
 

Been yearning for our films and a good night out? Flicks is coming back this October for a post lockdown trial 

run and we hope many of our audience will be keen to turn out to enjoy our unique community cinema.   

TWENTY THREE WALKS stars Alison Steadman and Dave Johns in a story of a friendship which becomes a 

late-life romance thanks to their chance encounter whilst walking their German Shepherd and Yorkshire 

Terrier in a London Park.   Over twenty-three walks they go from dog agro to mutual appreciation but they 

are soon to find out that love in later life can prove to be anything but a walk in the park thanks to the 

baggage of families, ex partners, differing social backgrounds and intimate insecurities.  It’s also a bit of a 

hymn to dog-walking and the pleasures of chance encounters with diverse people which can happen in an 

urban park (or on Garway Common!).  We’ll be offering the usual drinks and cakes before the performance 

and will be running the film without an interval.  So come early and catch up with everyone you’ve not seen 

in ages. Doors will open at 7pm. 

Please book in advance at www.artsalive.co.uk/films/  

For more information go to our Facebook page  www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks   

 

Garway Heritage Group 
The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the 
surrounding area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests. 

Tuesday 19 October at 7.30pm in Garway Hall 

Boil a mouse in urine; the care of infants Tudor Times is the intriguing title of Malcolm Watkin’s 
consideration of the Tudor approach to childcare which will provoke shock, horror. Laughter and discussion.   

To find out more, look at the website.  https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/ 
 

 

 

Orcop 

 
We bid goodbye to Graham and Margaret Bowen, who are leaving Orcop to live in Manchester. They have 

been active and popular members of the Orcop Hill Community, so it is with sadness that we report their 

leaving and we wish them a successful move and all the best in their new home. 

Last month, we recorded the death of Doreen Mapp (Do) and extended our condolences to her family and 

friends. She died in Hereford Hospital and her funeral and burial took place at Orcop Baptist Chapel. 

Members and friends of the Chapel thank the family for the generous donation of £285 for its upkeep. 

Richard Uron Fletcher and family would like to say thank you for all the kind messages, cards and flowers, 

for attending Doreen’s Funeral and donations to the Chapel. Doreen lived in Orcop all her life and is sadly 

missed. 

http://www.artsalive.co.uk/films/
http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


12 
 

Two further prominent local figures died during September and we extend sympathy to the friends and 

families of Ian Pugh, whose funeral, attended by some 350 mourners, took place at St. Weonards on 10th 

September, and of Herbert Collins, who died on September 7th.  

The Orcop August Bank Holiday Fete, back after lockdown, was a very happy day and is reported separately. 

Here we simply record our thanks to those who attended, helped or donated. 

The Orcop Post-Lockdown Concert (“ORCOP PLC”) was held in the Parish Hall on 11th September. This was a 

challenging date, as it coincided not only with the last night of the Proms, but also with the US Open tennis 

final, featuring Emma Radukanu. This led to apprehension as to the likely attendance. Such fears proved 

totally unfounded and we nearly ran out of chairs, food and wine. An audience of more than 70 (persons, 

not years!) enjoyed an amazing variety of local talent and virtuosity, which raised about £500 for Orcop 

Church. This was truly a community event. Not only the Orcop community, but with wonderful cooperation 

and talent drawn from neighbouring parishes. Thanks go to the performers, the organisers, the PCC caterers 

(who served Aces, albeit not from the baseline). We were able to finish, more or less, on time, which meant 

that most could arrive at home to enjoy the final triumphal points of the US Open Final!   

Bishop Anthony Priddis took the 12th September service, delivered with the inspiration and dignity that we 

have come to expect, given his intense faith and long experience. 

Looking ahead, we have the Rev. Crispin Pemberton conducting our Harvest Festival Service on 10th October 

at 11am. All are invited to decorate the church with appropriate harvest produce on Saturday 9th October 

(or before). 

We are seeking more flower-arrangers. If you are interested in this artistically creative community activity, 

please ring me on 01981 540790. 

 Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden 

Orcop Fete 

Many thanks to everyone who supported Orcop Fete on 30th August, the turnout was amazing. We have 
raised over £1200 which is a great boost in these strange times. 
 
The quiz was won by: The Jones & Prices from Upperfields, Pauline Dale, FM Hirst and Stuart Watkins 
The answers were: 

1. Ewe 
2. Bullfrog 
3. Pea Chick 
4. Dog 
5. Tower 
6. Carotene, A particular 

algea, shrimps 
7. Kit 
8. Molluscs 
9. Hummingbird 
10. Cria 
11. Adder 
12. Himalays 
13. Echidnas, Platypus 

14. Tadpole 
15. Guinea Pig 
16. Hatchling 
17. Cows 
18. Butterflies 
19. Pig 
20. Foal 
21. Duck 
22. Donkey 
23. Fry, Levin, Parr, Smolt 
24. Sow 
25. Oology 
26. Bluebird 
27. Horse 

28. turkey 
29. Sheep 
30. Game Birds, Partridge 
31. Spiders 
32. Peregrin Falcon 
33. Kiwi 
34. Columidae 
35. Deer, Rabbit 
36. Peahen 
37. Pipit 
38. Porcupette 
39. Captain Flint 
40. Albatross 

 

 

 
  



13 
 

Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update September  2021 

The NDP Planning Consultant has incorporated further amendments and updated figures in v4 of the draft 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. These are now being considered by the Steering Group. After final 
approval the NDP will then be submitted to Herefordshire Council for an Environmental Assessment. This 
will take 6-8 weeks.  During that time we will be preparing the public consultation, Reg 14. 

Meanwhile all queries should be addressed to Mark Hearne, Orcop Parish Clerk, Tel 01981 251887  
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 

 

Harvest Supper 

Saturday 9th October 2021 
Orcop Village Hall at 7.30pm 

 Everyone Welcome 

Bring your own drinks. 

For the purposes of catering please contact Julia Garlick tel 01981 580515 to book a place 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Delinquent? 

 

Whilst sorting out pictures for the Orcop Fete, I came across this cartoon, which I drew about 60 years ago, based on 

one of my delinquent schoolmates. It seems childhood obesity was not so much of a problem in those days!  

Peter Garratt. 

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org


14 
 

Flowers and cleaning rota: October 1st &8th      Mrs. J. Brown & Mrs, A. Podesta 
 

OWL GOOD NEIGHBOURS 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Invite all to an Afternoon Tea       
in Orcop Parish Hall 

on Wednesday 6th October at 3pm 
 

Donation £5. 
 

special diets catered for, ring Jane 
01981 241310 

It is hoped to restart the monthly community lunches in November with the first one on the 3rd.  Planning 
has started for a Christmas lunch in December, probably on the 8th. Watch out for more details.  

 

 

 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
Very little has happened in our villages during the holiday season, and by now the children will have gone 
back to school to start in new classes, and possibly some of our young people will be embarking on life in 
university or other further education. We wish them all a good year in their new class, or new way of life. 
On Saturday October 2nd there will be another consultation with the rural dean, Sean Semple and his team, 
on the future of parishes in the Ross Deanery. So, if you were unable to attend the one on September 18th 
in Orcop Village Hall, here is another chance for you to hear about plans for the future of our parishes, and 
have your chance to make suggestions. It will be as before at 10.00 till 12.30pm, this time in Peterstow 
church. 
 
On Sunday 17th October, the Benefice Holy Communion service will be at Pencoyd church at 10.00 am. The 
following Sunday, there will a service of Evening Prayer led by Elizabeth Malcolm at St Mary's Tretire, (instead 
of Pencoyd) at 6.30 pm. It has been really good to be allowed to join in with the singing of hymns in services, 
since restrictions were eased somewhat, so do come along and add your voices! An evening service in St 
Mary's Tretire should be lovely at sunset! Margaret Oubridge 

 
 Jam Jar Appeal! 

As we draw near to Harvest Festival, we are in the peak jam and chutney making season, and once again I 
am very short of jam jars! If anyone has any to spare, I would be most grateful for them. I can collect. 
Preferably 1lb size jam jars rather than large Bolognese type jars, or small jars also very useful. 
 
Many thanks. Margaret Oubridge     01981580233 or oubridge@phonecoop.coop 
 

mailto:oubridge@phonecoop.coop


15 
 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 

Harvest at Hentland 24th October, 11.00am 

We shall be having our Harvest Festival service at St Dubricius at 11am on Sunday 24th October. This will 

include presentation of the harvest goods – eggs, bread, fruit etc, but not holy communion. It will be followed 

by Harvest Lunch in church, consisting of Ploughman’s with a variety of cheeses and pickles followed by a 

tempting choice of home-made puds. Bring your own drink and drinkers.  

The price for the lunch will be £12.50 a head (children under 12 free) and it is essential to book by emailing 

robin.symonds@btinternet.com or telephoning Robin or Phiney on 01989 730439.  

 

 

hArt at St. Catherine’s Hoarwithy 

We had a very successful Exhibition at the church with exhibits of Art, Pottery, Jewellery, fabrics and even a 

hand-crafted wooden Guitar. It is amazing the variety of talent in our area. 

The community group “The Friends of Hoarwithy” set up a “Pop Up Café” which was much appreciated. 

Many people commented, in the visitor’s book, how much they enjoyed the refreshments and £2,600.00 

was raised for St. Catherine’s Restoration Fund. We would like to thank all the ladies and gentlemen who 

provided such an enjoyable experience for our visitors. 

Peter and Jeff Churchwardens 

 

 

 
Come, hear the merry organ play at St Dubricious Hentland 

Tuesday 12th October 7.30pm   

To celebrate completion of the work on the chancel at St Dubricius, there will be an organ recital by John 

Challenger, organist at Salisbury Cathedral, who will be joined by tenor Ruairi Bowen with a selection of 

favourite arias from oratorios, an extract from J S Bach’s Cantata 140 Zion hört die Wӓchter singen and two 

of C V Stanford’s wonderful Bible Songs. Of course, we are celebrating not just the recovery of architect John 

Pollard Seddons’s scheme of polychromatic decoration, or even the complete reroofing for the chancel 

together with new rainwater goods and French drains, but because to enable all this work to be done, the 

mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com


16 
 

1869 organ by the great builder J W Walker had to be completely dismantled and rebuilt. This was something 

that had badly needed doing for probably the last fifty years, and the organ had sat silent since 2008 when 

the little Osmond instrument was installed at the back of the church. Organ builder David Gallichan has 

carried out the work and now we have a magnificent instrument which it will be a 

pleasure to hear, and by all accounts, to play. None of this would have been possible 

without major funding from Heritage Lottery Fund, and at a lower level, 

Herefordshire Historic Churches Trust and the parish’s own fundraising.  A project 

which was originally scheduled to start in March 2019 and finish in September the 

same year was first delayed by the discovery of bats nesting and raising their young 

in the chancel roof, and then, as if that were not enough, the arrival of Covid in March 2020 which meant all 

work had to cease. But nothing happening didn’t mean that costs didn’t mount inexorably upwards, and 

these costs were most generously met in full by the Jordan Charitable Foundation.   

The organ will be shown off as a recital instrument with a varied programme of music from the 

Renaissance to twentieth century, chosen to demonstrate the full range of our instrument. The recital is at 

7.30pm on Tuesday 12th October. Admission will be on a first-come-first served basis and if you wish to 

come, please register with Robin Symonds on robin.symonds@btinternet.com or by telephoning 01989 

730439. Admission is free, but there will be a retiring collection. We still do not feel it is safe to fill the 

church, with nothing being yet fully resolved with the Covid pandemic, so numbers will be limited.  

Robin Symonds 

 
 

Garden Notes 

In August, after many months spent tending my own garden, I enjoyed a visit to the garden at the Old 

Rectory, Thruxton with the Garway Spice Girls.  It’s always fun to visit another garden to discover new plants 

and interesting features and to hear the story of how the garden has been created. 

The owners, Judy and Andrew Hallett moved to Thruxton just 14 years ago and have created a wonderful 4 

acre garden in that short time.  There were just six trees and a lot of grass when they moved in, but equipped 

with much enthusiasm and the 450 plants that they brought with them, they have created an interesting 

and beautiful garden with distinctly different areas.   There are lawns, three long pretty borders, roses, a 

vegetable plot with trained fruit trees on the surrounding walls, a greenhouse housing a vine, an orchard of 

plums, pears, cherries and old varieties of Herefordshire apples, an arboretum and a pond.  In all it’s an 

impressive achievement and a lovely garden in which to spend a leisurely afternoon.  For the dog lovers 

amongst us there was a very friendly and well-behaved border terrier to help show us around. 

They created the vegetable plot by building raised beds on the existing tennis court, which they filled with 

topsoil dug from another part of the garden.  It was the easiest way to turn the area into a vegetable plot 

with the added advantage of creating a huge hole which they turned into a surprisingly natural-looking pond.  

It is a lovely surprise to discover the pond at the far end of the arboretum.  Chickens are allowed to potter 

about in this area which makes me quite envious as our own chickens have to be confined to secure pens. 

There are two small woodland beds tucked away in a corner which I admired. Planting here includes  

 

mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com


17 
 

orange, Digitalis ferruginea and Ulmus parvifolia ‘Geisha’.  The Ulmus is slow-growing dwarf Chinese elm, 

with variegated leaves and only growing to around 2 metres.  Its attractive toothed leaves have creamy-

white edges and it appears to be unaffected by Dutch elm disease. It would be a good specimen plant for 

growing in a large container.  Another interesting plant in the woodland beds was the Celandine poppy, 

Stylophorum diphyllum.  This is a handsome woodland poppy from North America with deeply lobed grey- 

 

 

green leaves and clear yellow poppy flowers.  It is very happy in deep shade, is easy to grow from seed and 

will even seed around if it is happy.  Having seen it growing there, I am keen to include it in the shady areas 

in my own garden. 

One plant which was new to many of us and which we all liked was Verbena officinalis var.grandiflora 

‘Bampton’.  We were all very familiar with Verbena bonariensis but this shorter Verbena was so distinctive 

and unusual that we spent some time discussing it and asking the owners about it.  It is a bushy perennial 

two or three feet high which forms a light airy clump of wiry branches, deep purple leaves and small purplish-

pink flowers. It prefers full sun.  It is better not to cut old growth down until spring when the new shoots 

begin to appear. Don’t tell anyone but I have become more than a little bored with Verbena bonariensis so I 

will definitely consider growing this one instead. I suspect I won’t be the only one wanting to add ‘Bampton’ 

to my borders next year!   

Julie Davies 

 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

 

On 9th August, all on the same morning, we saw a tree creeper for the second day running, a nuthatch, the 

first for several months, and a small warbler shaped bird with yellowy-green plumage flitting about 

amongst some agapanthus flowers for a few seconds before it disappeared again, most likely a chiff-chaff. 

They usually keep to the trees well away from habitation. We only know they’re there when we hear their 

song. 

 



18 
 

The remainder of August and the start of September have continued quiet and relatively uneventful.  Few 

birds come regularly to take seeds from the wall now, only blackbirds, robins, dunnocks and juvenile 

chaffinches, two females and “Scruff”, the scruffy male. We’re now convinced that Scruff is a juvenile as his 

feathers have gradually got tidier so that he’s now difficult to distinguish from an adult. It seems likely that 

the two females are his sisters and that they are all from the same late brood. 

 The cock pheasant rarely comes to feed. We gather he often turns up in two of our neighbours’ gardens as 

well as ours where he spends much of his time making dust bowls and sunbathing. We never see a hen 

pheasant now. They and many other birds, such as house sparrows, must be getting plenty to eat out in the 

woodlands and fields. We have seen a thrush on the lawn though. He or she probably prefers snails which 

are now plentiful, rather than seeds. We do see many broken and empty shells on stone paths which rather 

confirms this. 

The vole stopped feeding from the wall from mid-August till the 8th September.  During that time we 

occasionally saw one eating a fallen apple.  We also saw, on 20th August, a tiny vole, presumably a baby, 

which I found wandering in some long grass looking lost and weak. I decided there was nothing I could do so 

Ieft it alone. Later it had disappeared. It may have found its way home, or wandered off to die elsewhere, or 

become a tasty snack for some passing magpie or other predator. We shall never know. 

 

The squirrels are back.  They’ve not paid much attention to the seeds on the wall. They’re far too busy under 

the hazel tree, apparently looking for something. At first I thought they were finding nuts and burying them, 

hoping they’ll find them again when other food is scarce. A study I heard about, of squirrel memory, 

discovered that 70 to 80% of buried nuts were later successfully recovered.  Not bad!  But now I’m not so 

sure that’s what they are doing.  Not many nuts have yet fallen, and they don’t seem to have any in their 

mouths ready to bury.  So what are they doing exactly? Perhaps by next month I’ll have the answer…... 

John Oubridge, 10th September 2021 

 

Book Reviews 

House of Music: Raising the Kanneh-Masons by Kadiatu Kanneh-Mason 

The large Kanneh-Mason family (there are seven children) came to prominence when one 

of the sons, cellist Sheku, won the Young Musician of the Year in 2016 at the age of 17. Few 

who saw his performances could have failed to be moved by his extraordinary talent and 

mature interpretations of the music. The world then got to know the family through 

documentaries which revealed that all seven of the children were instrumentalists of a high 

standard. How can it be that all seven, the children of non-musicians, have such talent? 

One of the answers is through the sheer hard graft and determination of their parents. Their mother, author 

of this book, admits that she is herself a wannabe musician, and her ambition has been the driving force 

behind these children – she wanted them all to get to at least grade eight on their chosen instruments, so 

that they would  “have the basics.”  



19 
 

Her book does not shy away from the challenges: lack of funds, racism, endless nappies, Sheku’s Type 1 

diabetes, and crazy timetables involving crack-of-dawn train journeys to get to classes in London at the 

weekends. 

Mother Kadiatu grew up as the child of a Sierra Leonian father and Welsh mother, and had a successful 

academic career before embarking on her prodigious reproductive career. This book opens up their 

Nottinghamshire home to scrutiny, and we see the inevitable chaos that seven children bring to a home. Her 

absolute determination in the face of so many obstacles is impressive. She paints a picture of a family that 

is both ordinary and extraordinary. All the children attended a Nottingham comprehensive school. So far, so 

normal. But they practice and practice and practice their music, so is there little time left for childhood fun? 

The house is filled with them all making music together and they bolster each other’s performances with 

kindly criticism. Music is the centre of the home. 

However I could not help wondering what would have happened if one of these children might rather have 

pursued some other interest: cycling, horse riding, art, botany or whatever. The musical emphasis in the 

home is utterly relentless and a wonderful environment for a gifted and enthusiastic child, but where is the 

balance? Do they have “helicopter parents” whose ambitions are realised through their children, or parents 

working beyond human endurance to foster the talents of their brood? Their mother tells us that the children 

do not miss out on childhood fun and normal pursuits: board games, walks etc.  

It is worth reading the book to make up your own mind. The life of a high-flying professional musician is a 

hard one: constantly on the move, disrupted family life, repeated anxiety over performances, and lonely 

hotel rooms. These children have experienced the equivalent from birth, pursuing a never-ending timetable 

of lessons, practice, music exams, and rushed journeys. A hard life; but endlessly fascinating to those looking 

in from the outside; all the more interesting because these are mixed race children in a society where sadly 

a black child picking up a musical instrument and pursuing classical music is still a rarity. No wonder seven 

of them make us sit up and take notice. 

A Summer on the Farm by Ralph Cross 

Local author Ralph Cross has produced a chronicle of rural times past that will strike 

a chord with many older members of our local communities. 

Set in the 1950s, the book chronicles a summer in the life of an 11 year old boy, 

Jimmy Granger. His six weeks of freedom are spent with his aunt and uncle on their 

farm, as his grandmother, with whom he usually lives, is in hospital having surgery. 

Jimmy loves life on the farm, enthusiastically taking on every task that is sent his way, and developing a 

particular affection for the two shire horses, Blossom and Kate. 

Life is harsh in many ways - the toilet is housed in a hut, and there is no mains electricity or water – but 

Jimmy takes to the life like a duck to water and throws himself into the farm routine. Even harsher is the 

violent bullying from a gang of fellow school pupils, who target him relentlessly each time he ventures 

beyond the farm gate, although it is not clear why he has been singled out for this cruel treatment.  

In the course of the summer, Jimmy learns that the farm lease is about to end, and that the animals that 

mean so much to him will be sold and dispersed around the district. The council finds a new home for his 

aunt and uncle, who are torn between relief at the mod cons, but sadness at the loss of their old way of life.  

But how good it is that there are authors keeping the memories of these dying ways of living alive. 

Hilary Smallwood 

 



20 
 

FOR SALE 

We have an excess of good quality mixed daffodil/narcissi bulbs looking for new homes. There is no charge, 
but we would much appreciate donations to Homestart Herefordshire, a charity which provides help and 
support for local families with children under the age of 5. 
David Williams. tel. 01981 580382 
 
For sale and calling all spinners. Rare breed Portland sheep fleeces for sale. A fine white wool  
which is sought after by spinners. Fleeces are cleaned and free of vegetation. 
Contact Sue Garratt - Tel 01981 580418 

 
 

Chuckle Corner 
Limericks of sorts from Peter Garratt 

There was an old man from Garway Hill 

At the Moon each night he took his fill 

Of Butty Bach and HP ale. 

One cold night the moon was pale 

As he tottered home 

Now here’s the tale: 

Of what befell him on the way 

And why he’s sober ‘til this day  

For across his path ran Jack O’ Kent 

And close behind the devil went 

Both were carrying white rocks 

Scaring the old man out of his socks. 

Jack and the devil had a nefarious plan 

On the Garron Brook to build a dam 

But knowing that they had been rumbled 

They dropped the rocks, and down they tumbled 

To where they rest until this day. 

Our drunken friend, filled with terror   

Lamented his alcoholic error 

And, reflecting on what he had observed 

Concluded the vision was well deserved 

He forsook the ale and grew quite thin 

Drinking just tonic without the gin. 

So let this be a lesson to the sinful 

Not to totter home with a skinful. 

                     ………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

 

  



21 
 

There was an old man from Garway Hill 

Each night he took a sleeping pill 

So as to get a good night’s rest. 

He closed his eyes and tried his best 

But all the night he stayed awake 

And so a lot more pills did take, 

At last he slept 

Not home in bed 

But behind the potting shed 

And there did stay 

For many a day 

Until his wife thought him dead 

At last he fled the potting shed 

Resolved no more to cure his ills. 

By taking lots and lots of pills. 

Modern Slavery 
  
You might have seen the report of a man running along the Monarch’s Way (the path that goes from 
Worcester to Shoreham via Devon (and Stansted), retracing the route of Charles II’s escape. His name is Tom 
Crosland, and you can read about his run on www.runtorefuge.com. He has been running all the way round 
England and Wales to increase awareness of Modern Slavery, and to raise money to help victims of it. Many 
people are shocked to hear that slavery is still going on in Britain in the twenty-first century. After all, the 
Slavery Abolition Act passed by Parliament in 1833 made the purchase or ownership of slaves illegal and 
provided for the immediate abolishment of slavery in most parts of the British Empire.  
 
But the sad fact is that throughout the world today an estimated 40.3 million people are living in slavery. This 
means there are 5.4 victims of modern slavery for every 1,000 people in the world. There is no typical victim 
of slavery – victims are of all genders and all ages, ethnicities and nationalities. Modern slavery is an umbrella 
term encompassing slavery, servitude, forced or compulsory labour and human trafficking. Victims of 
modern slavery are unable to leave their situation of exploitation – controlled by threats, punishment, 
violence, coercion and deception. They are commodified for the purpose of exploitation and financial gain. 
Slavery violates human rights, denying people of their right to life, freedom and security. 
 
Here in Britain in 2019, 10,627 potential victims of trafficking and slavery were referred to the National 
Referral Mechanism, which identifies and supports victims. This was the highest number recorded by the UK 
authorities since the figures were first compiled in 2009, and a 52% increase from 2018. About a quarter of 
the victims were British nationals, followed by people from Albania and Vietnam. In reality, however, the 
extent of slavery and trafficking in the UK is likely to be far greater than the NRM statistics would suggest. 
The Global Slavery Index estimated there are 136,000 victims of modern slavery in the UK. 
 
Modern slaves may not be physically trapped in shackles and chains, but their traffickers are still able to 
manipulate and control them. It is fear and desperation, not guns and chains, which keep people trapped in 
slavery today. This may include debt bondage, fear of deportation or threats to their family. Slavery is 
happening all around us - in car washes and nail bars, hotels and restaurants, factories and warehouses, 
massage parlours and private homes – in fact, it can be anywhere. 
 
There is no typical victim of slavery, but it is normally more prevalent amongst the most vulnerable, and 
within minority or socially excluded groups. Poverty, limited opportunities at home, lack of education, 
unstable social and political conditions, economic imbalances and war are some of the key drivers which 
contribute towards vulnerability. Here are some of the signs to look out for: 
 

• Behaviour: withdrawn, scared, not willing to talk 
• Appearance: unkempt, malnourished, few possessions, health concerns 
• Work: inappropriate clothing for the job, long hours, little or no pay 



22 
 

• Fear of authorities: doesn’t want to speak to police or authorities 
• Debt bondage: in debt to, or dependent on someone else 
• Accommodation: overcrowded, poorly maintained, blacked-out windows 
• Lack of control: no ID, no access to a bank account, work transport provided 
• Lack of freedom: unable to move freely, unwilling or scared to leave 
• Children: alone, not related to adult carer, inappropriate behaviour or clothing 

 

If you suspect modern slavery, you can report it in a number of ways. Install the Unseen app on your 

phone, use the modern slavery website or call 0800 0121 700. (An article published in a parish magazine in 

Sussex) 

 

KILPECK ART CLUB. 

The club’s autumn season in in Kilpeck Village Hall began in September and continues each Monday from 

2-4pm until 29 November.  New members are very welcome, just come along to any meeting.  The hall has 

good natural light and there is plenty of room for social distancing.  Contact jen64davies@gmail.com for 

more details. 

 

HEREFORD  CIVIC  SOCIETY 

Hereford Civic Society is concerned about all aspects of the built environment and the civil society 

which lives here.  

We liaise with Hereford City Council and Herefordshire Council on relevant matters and reviews all 

planning applications within the City. 

We have a non-voting seat on the City Council  Planning Committee and we also submit our own 

comments via the excellent Herefordshire Council website. 

Talks and events are advertised through the Society’s website and this magazine. 

https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society 

 

Hereford Civic Society continues to operate virtually! 
www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk especially commenting on latest reports 
about housing design; and worries about loss of democracy with the 
suspension of the planning committee. 

 

 

 
 

 

mailto:jen64davies@gmail.com
https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society
http://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/


Page 1 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk


Page 2 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

St Weonards Village Hall 
Easy access on side of main road 

Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,  
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events 

Competitive rates of Hire 
to discuss your requirements 

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

Agricultural Insurance 
—————————————————— 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2023, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk


Page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/


Page 7 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

These ads reach households  
across seven parishes 

 
To tell them about your  

business & services,  
see details on page 27  

or email Mark at 
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/


Page 13 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details and to book Centre  

contact Hilary or Austen Keenan  

01600 750243 
Check your booking  www.garway.org.uk 

Multifunctional Health/Therapy 

Room available to hire by  

insured Professional  

Complementary Therapists: 

Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour  

Room equipped with:- 

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool 

consultation table -  chairs - couch roll  

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

See our  
Advertisers Index  on page 25  

and  
Services Index  on page 28 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

These ads reach  

over 480  

households  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To tell them  

about your  

services, see  

page 27 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com


Page 20 

 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

Perry Pears  Cider Apples  Russets 

For small-scale cider maker 

All quantities considered on  

a regular or one off basis 

Please contact:  

Jack Worthington  

07943 200176 

whitestagnature@gmail.com W
AN

TE
D 

mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:whitestagnature@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 21 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 24 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

WOULD YOU LIKE TO  

ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE? 

If so, email Mark on  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

FREE design service 

for more details and rates  

see page 27 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 25 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 18 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............. 17 

Brian Colwell .......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 20 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chips Away .......................................... 20 

Chris Strange  

   (Building & Carpentry) ...................... 12 

Coley's ................................................. 15 

Colin  

   (Garden Maintenance services) .......... 9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .................... 16 

Computer Solutions ............................... 9 

Creative Kinesiology .............................. 5 

D Tugwell Tree Services...................... 10 

Deborah Cronshaw .............................. 11 

Dennis Walker & Son 

   (Tree Services) ................................. 13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support .................. 5 

F R Ball Insurance ................................. 4 

Feet First ............................................. 20 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Garway Community Centre ................. 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 

Gary the Gardener ...............................10 

Geolec Electrician Services ...................3 

Gerald Benjamin 

  (Electrical Services) ...........................16 

Gleam Clean ........................................18 

Golden Valley Construction .................21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services .............1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ...............17 

Greenleaf Architecture .........................23 

Hereford Coatings ................................15 

Hillman's Florist ....................................16 

Hollow Ash ...........................................19 

Home Choice Flooring ...........................2 

Inti Electrical Solutions ...........................7 

Iyengar Yoga .......................................14 

J P Mower Services .............................17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) .............17 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ......................13 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) .............19 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ...............18 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ......................16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................7 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ......................5 

Leabrink Quails ....................................24 

Llama Trekking ......................................1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ...........17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ...............................17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations ..............1 

N R Evans & Co .....................................5 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) .................10 

(Continued on page 26) 



Page 26 

Advertisers index (continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

480 
HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch, Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They are  also published on the parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

If you’d like to reach them too  

email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................ 10 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ....................................... 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ........ 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters .................. 22 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting) ................. 23 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) .................. 19 

Snooky the Sweep .............................. 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ............... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 2 

Stephen Williams ................................... 1 

Tony Webb Services .............................. 9 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Wellington Consulting .......................... 11 

White Stag Nature ............................... 20 

Williams Dental Care ........................... 22 

Woodcut Tree Surgery ......................... 14 

Wormelow Filling Station ....................... 8 

Wye Electrical Services ......................... 5 

Wye Valley Group .................................. 6 

Yogaskies ............................................ 24 

 

for Advertisers Services index see....... 28 

(Continued from page 25) 

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith,  
but cannot be held responsible or liable  

for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication  

are covered by Copyright. The copying of any of  
these adverts without the permission  

of the advertiser or the  
Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year 
and support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design 
service available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Advertisers name index see  . 25 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Builders & decorators . 1,3,12,16 

Car sales and repairs ......... 8,20 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing ............................ 5,9 

Counselling ....................... 18,21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,20 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,20 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Fruit wanted ........................... 20 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,10 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health .......... 1,5,13,16,18,19,22 

Hedge cutting ........................ 23 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Insurance services ................... 4 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Pre-school/Toddler .................. 4 

Quails eggs ............................ 24 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools ...................................... 17 

Tree services ....... 1,10,13,14,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,25 


	Onscreen Parish Magazine Oct 21.pdf
	Magazine Ads 21-10d.pdf

